

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**September Term, 2003**

**No. 129**

---

**THE STATE OF MARYLAND,**

Appellant,

v.

**CHARLES RAINES,**

Appellee.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

---

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Privacy Information Center in Support of Appellee,  
Charles Raines, Urging Affirmance

---

MARC ROTENBERG  
\*CHRIS HOOFNAGLE  
MARCIA HOFMANN  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER  
1718 Connecticut Avenue. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

\*Admitted in the State of Maryland

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

<b>STATE OF MARYLAND,</b>	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	Summer Term, 2003
	)	
v.	)	No. 129
	)	
<b>CHARLES RAINES,</b>	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	
	)	

---

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER FOR CONSENT TO FILE ACCOMPANYING *AMICUS* BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**QUESTION PRESENTED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. Maryland Law Favors Protection From Intrusions of Privacy** ..... 3

**II. Overview of the Combined DNA Index System (“CODIS”)** ..... 6

**III. DNA Contains Substantially More Information than a Fingerprint** .... 10

**IV. DNA Samples Can be Reanalyzed for Non-Law Enforcement Purposes.** ..... 13

**V. National and International Governmental Entities May Soon Obtain Unregulated Access to an Individual’s DNA Profile in CODIS** ..... 18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gadson v. Maryland</i> , 668 A.2d 22 (Md. 1995) .....	4, 11
<i>Gahan v. Maryland</i> , 430 A.2d 49 (Md. 1981) .....	4
<i>Givner v. Maryland</i> , 124 A.2d 764 (Md. 1956) .....	4
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	10
<i>Mustafa v. Maryland</i> , 591 A.2d 481 (Md. 1991) .....	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Lieberman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	6
<i>Perry v. Maryland</i> , 741 A.2d 1162 (Md. 1999) .....	4-5
<i>Scott v. Maryland</i> , 782 A.2d 862 (Md. 2001) .....	4

### Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. 26 .....	2, 4, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 4, 10, 11

### Statutory Authority

Controlling the Assault of Non-Solicited Pornography and Marketing (“CAN-SPAM”) Act of 2003, 15 U.S.C. 7701 et seq. (2003) .....	5
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg et seq. (2003) .....	4
Maryland DNA Collection Act, Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 2-501 to § 2-512 (2003) .....	2, 3
Maryland Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Law, Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. §§ 10-401 through 10-414 (2003) .....	2, 4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 2-502 (2003) .....	7

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 2-504 (2003) . . . . .	8
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 2-506(b) (2003) . . . . .	16
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law, §§ 3-901 to 3-903 (2003) . . . . .	5
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen., § 4-305 (2003) . . . . .	4
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law, § 14-3002 (2003) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 2510 et seq. (2003) . . . . .	4

**Other Authorities**

Advancing Justice through the Use of DNA Technology, Statement of the White House (March 2003) . . . . .	17
Australian Law Reform Commission and the Australian Health Ethics Committee of the National Health and Medical Research Council, <i>Essentially Yours: The Protection of Human Genetic Information in Australia</i> (2003) . . . . .	12
Australian National Health and Medical Research Council, <i>National Statement on Ethical Conduct in Research Involving Humans</i> , NHMRC, Canberra (1999) . . . . .	16
Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enforcement of the Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Endgame: Office of Detention &amp; Removal Strategic Plan</i> (Aug. 15, 2003) . . . . .	18
Comm. on DNA Tech. in Forensic Science of the Nat’l Acad. of Science, <i>DNA Technology in Forensic Science</i> (Nat’l Acad. Press 1992) . . . . .	14
Criminal Justice Info. Servs. (CJIS) Div. of the FBI, <i>National Crime Information Center (NCIC) Technical and Operational Update (TOU) 03-3</i> (July 28, 2003) . . . . .	18
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>US-VISIT Program, Increment 1, Privacy Impact Assessment</i> (Dec. 18, 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Diplomacy and the War on Terrorism: Hearing Before the Comm. on Foreign Relations, United States Senate, 108th Cong. 2</i> (Mar. 18, 2003) (statement of John S. Pistole, Deputy Assistant Dir., Counterterrorism Div., FBI) . . . . .	19, 20
FBI, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>CODIS Participating States</i> (Jan. 2004) . . . . .	9-10

FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Facts and Figures 2003, Law Enforcement Support</i> (last accessed April 26, 2004) . . . . .	18
FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>FBI CODIS – National DNA Index System</i> (March. 2004) . . .	9
FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Protecting American Streets: Law Enforcement Information Sharing is Key</i> (Jan. 7, 2004) . . . . .	18
FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Science and Technology in the Name of Justice, Part 2: FBI DNA Database Passes an Important Milestone</i> (Feb. 3, 2004) . . . . .	9, 10
FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Standards for Forensic DNA Testing Labs</i> (last accessed April 26, 2004) . . . . .	16
FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The FBI's Combined DNA Index System Program Brochure</i> (April 2000) . . . . .	8, 9
G. Gardiner, DNA Profiling: Information Paper No 22/01 (2002) Victorian Parliamentary Library . . . . .	15
General Accounting Office, <i>Aviation Security: Computer-Assisted Passenger Prescreening System Faces Significant Implementation Challenges</i> , GAO-04-385 (Feb. 2004) . . . . .	19
National Commission for the Future of DNA Evidence, National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Future of Forensic DNA Testing: Predictions of the Research and Development Working Group</i> , NCJ 183697 (November 2000) . . .	7, 9, 13, 14, 16-17
National Institute of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>NIJ Special Report: Using DNA to Solve Cold Cases</i> (July 2002) . . . . .	6, 7, 8, 11
Daniel J. Solove & Marc Rotenberg, <i>Information Privacy Law</i> (2003) . . . . .	6
U.S. Dep't of Energy Office of Science et al., <i>DNA Forensics</i> , Human Genome Project Information (last modified Jan. 12, 2004) . . . . .	2-3, 7, 11-12, 14
<i>W. Austl. Police Serv., Sample Destruction</i> (last accessed April 26, 2004). . . . .	15
